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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ON 
THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Center for Law and Social Policy 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the statements of financial position of the Center for Law and Social Policy 
(CLASP) as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities and changes 
in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes 
to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of CLASP as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the results of its operations 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are required to be independent of CLASP and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate 
whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt 
about CLASP’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal controls. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CLASP’s internal controls. Accordingly, no 
such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CLASP’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for one year after the issuance date or the date that the financial statements are 
available for issuance. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
controls-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
 
Washington, D.C.  
January 9, 2025 
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2023 2022
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 6,088,314$       8,532,957$       
Investments 10,204,665       10,040,156       
Grants receivable 1,585,000         1,430,000         
Accounts receivable 69,415              145,950            
Prepaid expenses 137,367            94,161              
Property and equipment, net 107,266            170,806            
Right-of-use-asset - financing lease 90,733              124,753            
Right-of-use-asset - operating lease 4,781,036 5,262,423
Total Assets 23,063,796$     25,801,206$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 245,295$          176,244$          
Accrued salaries and related benefits 384,585            373,668            
Lease liability - financing 97,900              132,482            
Lease liability - operating 5,179,035         5,590,009         
Total Liabilities 5,906,815         6,272,403         

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 13,587,530       13,420,390       
With donor restrictions 3,569,451         6,108,413         
Total Net Assets 17,156,981       19,528,803       

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 23,063,796$     25,801,206$     
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2023 2022
NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS
Revenue and Support
Contributions and grants 4,611,286$       14,099,671$     
Contract revenue 170,850            204,584            
Investment income, net 467,015            67,226              
Other revenue 58,793 21,833              
Release of net assets from restrictions 5,322,579         6,555,839         
Total Revenue and Support 10,630,523       20,949,153       

Expenses
Policy areas 8,182,485         7,916,732         
General and administrative 1,591,893         1,662,344         
Fundraising 689,005            601,470            
Total Expenses 10,463,383       10,180,546       

Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 167,140            10,768,607       

NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS
Grants 2,783,617         2,951,425         
Release of net assets from restrictions (5,322,579)       (6,555,839)       
 Change in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions (2,538,962)       (3,604,414)       

Changes in net assets (2,371,822)       7,164,193         
Net assets, beginning of year 19,528,803       12,364,610       
Net Assets, End of Year 17,156,981$     19,528,803$     
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Education, 
Labor and 

Worker Justice
Child Care and 

Early Education

Poverty Income 
Support 
Program Youth Immigration

Policy Cross 
Cutting

Total Policy 
Areas

General and 
Administrative Fundraising  Total 2022 Totals

Salaries and payroll related expenses 1,343,157$       1,198,413$       1,054,061$       1,277,659$       748,368$          447,921$          6,069,579$       907,933$          523,009$          7,500,521$       6,486,027$       
Consulting fees 28,425              8,525                100,625            443,502            25,950              -                       607,027            188,247            67,750              863,024            1,598,869         
Occupancy 118,768            105,572            92,376              112,171            65,982              39,589              534,458            79,179              46,188              659,825            661,878            
Subgrants 20,000              212,500            175,000            57,000              64,600              -                       529,100            -                       -                       529,100            476,000            
Meetings and conferences 26,845              10,125              10,455              68,911              19,257              96                     135,689            45,671              27,804              209,164            231,874            
Professional fees 10,800              9,600                8,400                12,345              6,000                3,600                50,745              132,509            4,200                187,454            175,675            
Depreciation and amortization 18,520              16,463              14,405              17,492              10,289              6,173                83,342              12,347              7,202                102,891            108,031            
Publications 1,381                58                     408                   12,384              72                     1,282                15,585              78,817              2,240                96,642              103,197            
Travel 9,849                16,577              11,540              23,942              5,240                11                     67,159              13,365              2,235                82,759              101,948            
Telecommunications 4,152                4,458                2,802                3,923                2,720                372                   18,427              54,064              1,646                74,137              72,180              
Miscellaneous 1,408                5,295                2,064                7,320                1,637                232                   17,956              54,845              1,247                74,048              75,603              
Office supplies 597                   1,423                1,391                5,859                1,237                182                   10,689              11,520              1,712                23,921              27,827              
Insurance 4,086                3,632                3,178                3,859                2,270                1,362                18,387              2,724                1,589                22,700              21,046              
Dues and registration 8,926                1,267                1,884                1,466                793                   475                   14,811              5,398                1,406                21,615              26,301              
Printing and duplication 1,998                1,776                1,554                2,426                1,110                667                   9,531                5,274                777                   15,582              14,090              
Total Expenses 1,598,912$       1,595,684$       1,480,143$       2,050,259$       955,525$          501,962$          8,182,485$       1,591,893$       689,005$          10,463,383$     10,180,546$     

2023
Policy Areas Supporting Services
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Education, 
Labor and 

Worker Justice

Child Care and 
Early Education

Poverty Income 
Support Program Youth Immigration Total Policy 

Areas
General and 

Administrative Fundraising  Total 

Salaries 867,957$          907,234$          926,924$            929,196$          654,330$          4,285,641$       527,995$          372,425$          5,186,061$       
Benefits 145,435            151,721            155,267              161,988            109,531            723,942            91,406              62,374              877,722            
Payroll taxes 70,861              73,986              75,675                74,873              53,420              348,815            43,024              30,405              422,244            
Consulting fees 179,925            63,290              231,428              628,839            33,800              1,137,282         404,561            57,026              1,598,869         
Occupancy 110,914            115,806            118,449              117,193            83,615              545,977            68,309              47,592              661,878            
Subgrants -                       262,500            151,000              27,500              35,000              476,000            -                       -                       476,000            
Meetings and conferences 9,349                9,181                19,504                91,056              4,327                133,417            89,638              8,819                231,874            
Professional fees 11,505              12,012              12,287                12,156              8,673                56,633              114,105            4,937                175,675            
Publications purchased 1,854                34                     2,677                  4,763                25                     9,353                93,147              697                   103,197            
Travel 6,706                14,367              10,333                19,269              14,753              65,428              34,121              2,399                101,948            
Depreciation and amortization 8,717                9,102                9,309                  9,211                6,572                42,911              61,379              3,741                108,031            
Telecommunications 4,975                6,431                5,465                  6,748                4,821                28,440              41,449              2,291                72,180              
Miscellaneous 254                   2,328                912                     2,019                1,478                6,991                60,004              200                   67,195              
Office supplies 577                   674                   2,835                  5,496                869                   10,451              16,500              876                   27,827              
Dues and registration 9,204                1,779                2,569                  1,800                1,609                16,961              6,122                3,218                26,301              
Insurance 3,533                3,688                3,773                  3,733                2,663                17,390              2,140                1,516                21,046              
Printing and duplication 1,392                1,453                1,487                  1,471                1,049                6,852                6,641                597                   14,090              
Interest expense 822                   859                   878                     869                   620                   4,048                509                   352                   4,909                
Contributions -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -                       2,000                2,000                
Postage and delivery 57                     12                     11                       111                   9                       200                   1,294                5                       1,499                
Total Expenses 1,434,037$       1,636,457$       1,730,783$         2,098,291$       1,017,164$       7,916,732$       1,662,344$       601,470$          10,180,546$     

2022
Policy Areas Supporting Services
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2023 2022
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Changes in net assets (2,371,822)$     7,164,193$       
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net 

cash from operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 68,873 107,487            
Realized/unrealized gain on investments (26,148)                         (38,409)
Reinvested earnings            (440,867)              (28,817)
Change in measurement of operating lease              105,560                87,502 

Effect of changes in non-cash operating assets and liabilities:
Grants receivable (155,000)          1,521,100         
Accounts receivable 76,535              (118,211)          
Prepaid expenses (43,206)            127,568            
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 69,051              (104,963)          
Accrued salaries and related benefits 10,917              (12,084)            
Deferred revenue -                       (7,000)              

Net Cash from Operating Activities (2,706,107)       8,698,366         

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Proceeds from sale of investments 18,452,830       6,019                
Purchase of investments (18,151,451)     (9,976,108)       
Purchase of property and equipment (5,333)              (49,726)            
Net Cash from Investing Activities 296,046            (10,019,815)     

Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Principal payments on financing lease (34,582)            (32,933)            
Net Cash from Financing Activities (34,582)            (32,933)            

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (2,444,643)       (1,354,382)       
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 8,532,957         9,887,339         
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 6,088,314$       8,532,957$       

Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosure
Cash paid for interest 3,794$              4,907$              
Acquisition of leased asset -$                     178,623$          
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1. DESCRIPTION OF THE ORGANIZATION 
 

Center for Law and Social Policy (CLASP) is a non-profit organization incorporated under 
the laws of the District of Columbia. CLASP was established to concentrate on meeting the 
problems of minorities and the poor through education, research, and legal representation. 
 
Currently, CLASP undertakes education, policy research, training, technical assistance, 
analyses, and reports for use by advocates, non-profit organizations, Federal, state and local 
officials and research and evaluation entities; these are developed to improve the lives of 
children, youth, adults and families with low-income. CLASP understands that poverty in 
America is inextricably tied to systemic racism. Therefore, CLASP will explicitly and with 
intention, focus their policy and advocacy efforts for economic and racial justice on systemic 
racism as the primary cause of poverty in communities of color in the United States. CLASP 
believes that centering communities of color in their advocacy leads to policies that advance 
economic justice for everyone. CLASP works in partnership with the people most impacted 
to advance policies that promote racial and economic justice. 
 
Through high-quality analysis grounded in data and on-the-ground experience, effective 
advocacy, a strong public voice, and hands-on technical assistance, CLASP develops and 
promotes new ideas, mobilizes others, and provides guidance to government leaders and 
advocates to help them implement strategies that deliver meaningful results to people across 
America. 
 
Ongoing Operations 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which 
assumes CLASP will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal 
course of business for the 12-month period beginning December 2024. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2023, CLASP had a negative change in net assets of 
$2,371,822 and had a reduction in cash and cash equivalents of $2,444,643. After the first 
quarter of 2024, CLASP anticipated there would be a budget deficit in 2024. The Board 
authorized the use of up to $5 million of reserves to manage the 2024 funding gap and 
provide a runway to achieve fiscal sustainability in 2025. As of October 31, 2024, CLASP 
had $6,059,000 in cash and cash equivalents and $8,066,000 in investments on its unaudited 
statement of financial position. A break-even budget has been approved by management and 
the board for the year ended December 31, 2025, accompanied by cost cutting initiatives that 
have reduced annual expenses. 
 
Management and the Board have been actively implementing revenue and service 
opportunities which will lead to future balanced budgets and increased financial strength. 
Some of the actions taken to further address these issues include reducing payroll, increasing 
fundraising efforts, and improved forecasting of revenue and expenses. 
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1. DESCRIPTION OF THE ORGANIZATION (continued) 
 

Ongoing Operations (continued) 
 
Based on the current financial position and the positive outlook for continued operational and 
financial improvements, the management and board of directors of CLASP reports that the 
organization is stable and  continuing as a going concern. Management remains vigilant in 
monitoring liquidity and cash flow, ensuring the organization’s mission remains well-
supported. 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The accompanying financial statements of CLASP are presented on the accrual basis of 
accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 
 
Use of Estimates  
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of 
contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenue, support, and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual 
results could differ from those estimates and assumptions. 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
CLASP considers all cash and other highly liquid investments with original maturities of 
three months or less to be cash equivalents. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, cash 
equivalents consisted of money market accounts. 
 
CLASP maintains its cash in a bank deposit account which, at times, may exceed Federally 
insured limits. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) guarantees accounts up to 
$250,000 per depositor per institution. CLASP has not experienced any losses in their bank 
deposit accounts. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Fair Value Measurements  
 
Accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of America establish a 
framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that 
prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives 
the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 
measurements).  
 
The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP) are described below: 
 
Level 1  Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical 

assets or liabilities in active markets that CLASP has the ability to access.  
Level 2  Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 

 • Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;  
 • Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive 

markets;  
 • Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 

and 
 • Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable 

market data by correlation or other means.  
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must 
be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.  

Level 3  Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair 
value measurement.  

 
The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based 
on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs.  
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Grants and Accounts Receivables 
 
Grants receivables represent unconditional promises to give from various contributors, 
including individuals and foundations. Accounts receivable represent revenue earned, but not 
collected, as of the end of the fiscal year. 
 
CLASP records an allowance for doubtful accounts, if needed, equal to the estimated losses 
that will be incurred in the collection of receivables. The estimated losses are based on 
historical collection experience and a review of the current status of receivables. CLASP 
records all grants and accounts receivable at their net realizable value. As of December 31, 
2023 and 2022, there was no allowance for doubtful accounts as management considers all 
amounts to be fully collectible within one year. 
 
Property and Equipment, Net 
 
Property and equipment purchased in excess of $1,000 with an estimated useful life of more 
than one year are capitalized and recorded at cost. Depreciation is recorded using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, ranging from three to 
twelve years. Amortization of assets held under finance leases is included with depreciation 
and amortization expense. Expenditures for major repairs and improvements are capitalized 
and expenditures for minor repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. 
 
Right-of-Use Asset and Lease Liability 
 
CLASP recorded a right-of-use asset related to the office facilities where the organization 
conducts its operations. CLASP’s 144-month lease was recorded at $6,417,344 which 
represented its present value of the total remaining lease payments on June 1, 2020, at 
adoption. The right-of-use asset is being amortized over the term of the lease. During the 
year ended December 31. 2023 and 2022, the amortization expense related to the right-of-use 
asset was $586,708 and $569,620, respectively. 
 
The lease liability represents the future commitments for the office lease. The term of a lease 
is assessed as the non-cancellable period of the lease, plus any extension options that is 
reasonably certain to exercise. The lease liability is discounted using the organization’s 
estimated borrowing rate. Costs related to maintenance and other janitorial services are 
expensed as incurred. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Net Assets  
 
Net assets without donor restrictions are assets and contributions that are not restricted by 
donors or for which restrictions have expired. 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions are those whose use by CLASP has been limited by donors, 
primarily for a specific time period or purpose. When a donor restriction is met, net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. If a donor 
restriction is met in the same reporting period in which the contribution is received, the 
contribution (to the extent that the restrictions have been met) is reported as net assets 
without donor restrictions. 
 
Revenue and Support 
 
CLASP recognizes grants and contributions when an unconditional promise to give is 
received. Conditional promises to give, with measurable performance or other barrier and 
right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. 
 
Grants and contributions received are recorded as net assets with or without donor 
restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. 
Donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, 
depending on the nature of the restriction.  
 
Amounts received under contracts are recognized as revenue when the related services are 
performed. 
 
Unrealized and realized gains and losses, dividends, and interest from investing activities in 
income producing assets are included in the applicable net asset classification depending on 
donor restrictions. 
 
Gifts of cash and other assets are reported as restricted support if they are received with 
donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, 
that is, when some stipulated time restriction ends or purpose of the restriction is 
accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net 
assets as net assets released from restrictions. 
 
Other revenue earned are from consulting services provided to other nonprofit organizations 
in exchange for a fee. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the related services 
are performed. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses  
 
The costs of providing the various programs and supporting activities have been summarized 
on a functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets 
and statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among 
the program (policy areas), general and administrative and fundraising services that benefit 
from those costs. General and administrative and fundraising expenses include those 
expenses that are not directly identified with any other specific policy area but to provide for  
the overall support and direction of CLASP. These have been allocated across all programs 
by the percentage of staff time spent on those activities. 
 
Income Taxes  
 
CLASP is a not-for-profit organization that is exempt from the payment of Federal income 
taxes, other than net unrelated business income, under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of 
the United States Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and is recognized as such by the Internal  
 
Revenue Service. Additionally, CLASP is classified as an organization that is not a private 
foundation.  
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America provide consistent 
guidance for the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an entity’s 
financial statements and prescribe a threshold of “more likely than not” for recognition of tax 
positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. CLASP performed an evaluation of 
uncertain tax positions as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and determined that there were no 
matters that would require recognition in the accompanying financial statements or which 
may have any effect on its tax-exempt status.  
 
As of December 31, 2023, the statute of limitations for calendar years 2020 through 2023 
remains open with the U.S. Federal jurisdiction and the various state and local jurisdictions in 
which CLASP files tax returns. It is CLASP’s policy to recognize interest and/or penalties 
related to uncertain tax positions, if any, in income tax expense in the statements of activities 
and changes in net assets. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Liquidity and Availability of Resources 
 
The following reflects CLASP’s financial assets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, reduced 
by amounts not available for general use within one year because of donor-imposed 
restrictions. 
 

2023 2022
Cash and cash equivalents 6,088,314$       8,532,957$       
Investments 10,204,665       10,040,156       
Grants receivable 1,585,000         1,430,000         
Accounts receivable 69,415              145,950            
Financial assets, at year-end 17,947,394       20,149,063       
Less: those unavailable for general expenditures

within one year, due to:
Donor restrictions - purpose 3,404,451         5,258,413         
Donor restrictions - time 165,000            850,000            

Financial assets available to meet cash needs 
for general expenditures within one year 14,542,943$     14,890,650$     

 
CLASP’s process of liquidity management calls for the organization to maintain sufficient 
liquid financial assets in order to readily meet general expenditures and obligations as they 
become due. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, CLASP has financial assets equal to 
approximately 20 and 17 months, respectively, of operating expenses. In addition, amounts in 
excess of immediate cash needs are transferred to a money market account in order to earn a 
higher interest rate.  
 
Subsequent Events  
 
CLASP’s management has evaluated the accompanying financial statements for subsequent 
events and transactions through January 9, 2025, the date these financial statements were 
available for issue, and has determined that no material subsequent events have occurred that 
would affect the information presented in the accompanying financial statements or require 
additional disclosure. 

 
3. INVESTMENTS  

 
The following is a description of the valuation methodology used for investments measured 
at fair value. There have been no changes in methodologies used as of December 31, 2023 
and 2022. There were no transfers between levels in the fair value hierarchy during the years 
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022. Transfers between levels are recorded at the end of the 
reporting period, if applicable.  
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3. INVESTMENTS (continued) 
 
Money Market and fixed income: valued at the closing price reported on the active market in 
which the individual securities are traded. 
 
The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative 
of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while CLASP believes 
its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of 
different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial 
instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 
 
The following tables set forth, by level, the fair value hierarchy of CLASP’s investments at 
fair value as of December 31, 2023 and 2022:  
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Fixed income 10,204,665$   -$                   -$                   10,204,665$   

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Money market 4,669$            -$                   -$                   4,669$            
Fixed income 10,035,487     -                     -                     10,035,487     
Total 10,040,156$   -$                   -$                   10,040,156$   

2023

2022

 
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, investment income consisted of the 
following:  
 

2023 2022
Realized and unrealized gains, net 26,148$           38,409$           
Interest and dividends 440,867           28,817             
Total 467,015$         67,226$           
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4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 
 

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, property and equipment consisted of the following: 
 

2023 2022 Useful Life
Furniture and fixtures 289,348$         284,015$         3-7 years
Leasehold improvements 101,517           101,517           3-12 years

390,865           385,532           
Less: accumulated depreciation 283,599 214,726
Property and Equipment, Net 107,266$         170,806$         

 
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, depreciation expense was $68,874 and 
$108,032, respectively. 
 

5. LEASE ASSET AND LIABILITY - FINANCING 
 
Effective May 2021, CLASP terminated its finance lease for copiers early and entered into a 
new finance lease obligation for copiers due to expire in 2026. The monthly base lease 
payment is $3,198 for the entire lease term. In connection with this lease, CLASP recorded a 
right of use asset and a corresponding finance lease liability in the amount of $178,623 using 
an interest rate of 3.25%. The right-of-use asset and finance lease liability are being 
amortized over the life of the lease agreement.  
 
Future minimum lease payments at December 31, 2023 are as follows: 
 

Years Ending December 31, Amount
2024 38,376$              
2025 38,376                
2026 25,584                
Total 102,336              

Less: interest 4,436                  
Total 97,900$              

 
Interest expense for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, was $3,794 and $4,907, 
respectively. 
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6. LEASE ASSET AND LIABILITY - OPERATING 
 
On October 10, 2019, CLASP entered into a sublease agreement for office space in 
Washington, D.C. The agreement commenced on June 1, 2020 and extends through May 31, 
2032. Base rent is $593,591 per year, increasing by a factor of 3% per year. Under this lease 
agreement, CLASP received rent abatement as follows: (i) the basic rent is abated for the first 
three (3) months of the first lease year; and (ii) the basic rent is abated for the first month of 
each of the second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh, and eighth years, as well an allowance 
for improvements not to exceed $240,645. The lease also calls for CLASP to pay a security 
deposit in the amount of $49,466. The security deposit is included in prepaid expenses and 
other assets in the accompanying statements of financial position. 
  
As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the unamortized right-of-use asset was $4,781,036 and 
$5,262,423, respectively, and the unpaid operating lease liability was $5,179,035 and 
$5,590,009, respectively. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the lease cost, including 
imputed interest at 3.25%, and amortization of the right-of-use asset was $659,825 and 
$661,878, respectively, and is included in occupancy expense in the accompanying 
statements of functional expenses. 
 
The future minimum lease payments shown below reflect the rental payments through the 
termination date of the new lease. 
  

For the Years Ending December 31, Amount
2024 604,310$               
2025 622,439                 
2026 641,112                 
2027 660,345                 
2028 742,818                 

Thereafter 2,707,216              
Total 5,978,240              

Less: present value discount 799,206                 
Total 5,179,035$            
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7. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, net assets with donor restrictions were available for the 
following purposes: 
 

2023 2022
Purpose restricted funding  $      3,404,451  $      5,258,413 
Time restricted funding (general operating support) 165,000           850,000           

3,569,451$      6,108,413$      

 
8. RETIREMENT PLAN 

 
CLASP provided benefits to all eligible employees under a 403(b) defined contribution plan 
(the Plan). Employer contributions are discretionary. Consistent with CLASP’s regular 
practices, CLASP contributes 4% of eligible employees’ salary to the plan, annually. Total 
contributions to the Plan for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, were $202,461 
and $200,911, respectively. 


